
 

 
 
 

 
9 February 2018 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

T DEVINE, N DELANEY, C EVANS, J KAY, D MCKAY, J MEE, 
R MELLING, M MILLS, G OWEN, A OWENS AND K WRIGHT 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 
2018 at 7.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of 
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, 
Revocations and Appeals.  When considering any other matter which 
relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any Member 
of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee Procedure 
Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip and 
the nature of it, before the commencement of the Committee’s 
deliberations on the matter. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of the agenda 
sheet). 
 

443 - 
444 

6.   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 
There are no minutes to receive. 
 

 

7.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
December 2017. 
 

445 - 
448 

8.   INSTITUTE OF LICENSING CONSULTATION - SUITABILITY OF 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE APPLICANTS AND 
LICENSEES  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment 
Services. 
 

449 - 
510 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and as, in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  The nature of the exempt information and the relevant 
exemption paragraphs are shown in brackets after the report title. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

10.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE -
WK/000233094  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment 
Services. 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL/CRIMINAL MATTERS-Paragraphs 2 & 
7) 
 

511 - 
520 

11.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000236716  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment 
Services. 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL/CRIMINAL MATTERS-Paragraphs 2 & 
7) 
 

521 - 
524 

12.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000236453  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment 
Services. 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL/CRIMINAL MATTERS-Paragraphs 2 & 
7) 
 

525 - 
528 

13.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000234945  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment 
Services. 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL/CRIMINAL MATTERS-Paragraphs 2 & 
7) 
 

529 - 
536 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE:
[...]
ably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 444



 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 9.25 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: T Devine (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: N Delaney S Currie 
 C Evans D McKay 
 J Mee R Melling 
 M Mills G Owen 
 A Owens K Wright 
 
In attendance:  

 
 
Officers: Paul Charlson, Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager 

Michaela Murray, Senior Licensing Officer 
Kay Lovelady, Principal Solicitor 
Julia Brown, Member Services/Civic Support Officer 
 

 
36   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
37   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of membership of Councillor Kay, and the appointment of Councillor Currie for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups. 
 

38   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

39   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

40   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 12 – 
Application for Private Hire Driver Licence WK/000232352 as the Applicant was 
known to him. 
 

41   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

 There were no minutes to receive. 
 
 

Page 445

Agenda Item 7



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 

42   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 be 
received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
43   APPROVAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 

STATEMENT 2018  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing as 
contained on pages 241 to 394 of the Book of Reports which sought Members 
approval of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Statement 2018. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report and responded 
to comments and questions raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That having regard to the response to the public consultation 

contained in the report, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy Statement 2018 attached at Appendix 2 to this 
report be approved for use from 1 February 2018 with the 
addition of an amendment to the text contained in paragraphs 
12.30 and 16.30 to clarify the existing requirement for drivers to 
disclose convictions, formal cautions or other matters during the 
period of licence. 

 
44   LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing as 

contained on pages 395 to 403 of the Book of Reports which was to consider 
proposed changes in Licensing fees and charges for the period 1 April to 31 March 
2019. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report and responded 
to comments and questions raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: A. That with effect from 1 April 2018, the proposed changes in 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing fees and charges 
as contained in Table 1 in the report be approved. 

 
B. That delegated authority is granted to the Director of Leisure 

and Wellbeing Services to give notice under Section 70 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 of the 
Councils intention to vary the fees and charges for vehicle, 
driver and operator licences. 

 
C. That with effect from 1 April 2018, the proposed fees and 

charges contained in Table 2 in the report be approved. 
 
 
 

 

Page 446



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 

45   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
46   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000229122  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000229122 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000229122 be 'not 

proceeded with'. 
 

47   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000232352  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000232352 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting with his wife and was interviewed by the 
Committee during which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates 
Court if he was aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000232352 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note 1: Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to this item as 
the Applicant was known to him, and therefore left the Chamber during consideration 
of this item). 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Delaney took the Chair for this item). 
 
(Note 3: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

48   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000234945  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000234945 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000234945 be 

deferred one cycle in order to allow receipt of the DBS report. 
 
 

Page 447



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 

49   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000235062  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000235062 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000235062 be 

REFUSED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

50   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000234379  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000234379 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000234379 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 448



 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 

LICENSING & APPEALS 
COMMITTEE:  
20 February 2018 
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Environment 
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (ext 5246)  
    (E-mail: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT: INSTITUTE OF LICENSING CONSULTATION – SUITABILITY  OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of a public consultation, conducted by the Institute of 

Licensing, on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades and to approve a response. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the consultation response provided at Appendix 4 to this report be approved 

for submission to the Institute of Licensing before the consultation deadline of 28 
February 2018. 

  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that the 
[...]
e be affected by the proposals? 

The Institute of Licensing is conducting this public 

consultation and so the Council is not currently 

seeking public views. 

 

What sources of data including consultation results have 

you used to analyse the impact of the work being carried 

out on users/stakeholders with protected 

characteristics? 

The Institute of Licensing is conducting this public 

consultation. This report seeks to provide comment 

to the consultation and so the policies of the 

Council are not being changed. 

If any further data/consultation is needed and is to be 

gathered, please specify:  

N/A 

5. IMPACT OF DECISIONS 

In what way will the changes impact on people with 

particular protected characteristics (either positively or 

negatively or in terms of disproportionate impact)? 

None. 

6. CONSIDERING THE IMPACT 

If there is a negative impact what action can be taken to 

mitigate it? (If it is not possible or desirable to take 

actions to reduce the impact, explain why this is the case 

(e.g. legislative or financial drivers etc.). 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

What actions do you plan to take to address any other 

issues above?  

No actions 

 

 

7. MONITORING AND REVIEWING 

When will this assessment be reviewed and who will 

review it? 

Consultation responses will help shape a guidance 

issued by the Institute of Licensing. The Council will 

consider this guidance when available. 

 

 

Page 455





Guidance on determining 
the suitability of applicants 

and licensees in the 
hackney carriage and 

private hire trades

Consultation version, February 2018

SAFE  AND             SUITABLE?

Page 457



Guidance on determining the suitabil i ty of applicants and licensees in the hackney and 
private hire trades 

CONSULTATION DRAFT 

1 | P a g e
Character Pol icy Guidance    (f inal  consultation v6)  

In December 2015, the Institute of Licensing established a working party to look at the creation 
of a model or standard set of 
[...]
n the guidelines or 
other conduct that may be relevant to an individual. If an individual has a conviction 
for an offence not covered by these guidelines, regard will be made to the factors 
contained in paragraph 3.10 when deciding whether any action should be taken.   

 
3.14 Offences described in the guidelines and similar offences, though differently entitled 

in  any statutory provision, modification or re-enactment, will be taken into 
account in accordance with the guidelines. 

 
3.15 The guidelines are not an attempt to define what a “fit and proper person” is.  
 

Page 485



3.16 Any individual refused a driver licence, or has such licence suspended or revoked, on 
the grounds that the Council is not satisfied he / she is a fit and proper person to 
hold such a licence has a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
the notice of refusal.  

 
3.17 Any individual who is refused an operator licence has a right to appeal to the 

Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notice of refusal. 
 
3.18 The guidelines will be used for the determination of new applications, the renewal of 

existing licences and the review of existing licences in relation to Hackney Carriage 
drivers, Private Hire drivers and Private Hire Operators.  

 
 

Page 486



GUIDELINES ON THE RELEVANCE OF PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS, CAUTIONS, COMPLAINTS 
AND OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS 
 
4.0  General Policy 
4.1 Each case will be decided on its own merits. 
 
4.2 The Council has a duty to ensure so far as is possible that drivers are “fit and proper” 

persons to hold licences. One aspect of this is the extent to which previous 
convictions indicate that an individual is not a “fit and proper” person and / or may 
take advantage of passengers, abuse or assault them or otherwise take advantage of 
the role that the licence provides. This is includes, but is not limited to, convictions 
for: 

 

 Offences against children, young people or vulnerable adults 

 Dishonesty 


[...]
e is no explicit regime to regulate settle 
businesses that provide cars to licensed drivers, but are not licensed drivers 
themselves.  
 

Page 509





Document is Restricted

Page 511

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 515

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 521

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 525

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 529

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 533

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	5 Declaration of Interest
	7 Minutes
	8 Institute of Licensing Consultation - Suitability of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Applicants and Licensees
	Appendix 1
	L&A IoL consultation fit and proper appendix 2 090218
	Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability 1.2.pdf
	Draft Guidelines on determining suitability v6.pdf

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	10 Application for Private Hire Driver Licence -WK/000233094
	AL- appendix 1

	11 Application for Private Hire Driver Licence - WK/000236716
	12 Application for Private Hire Driver Licence - WK/000236453
	13 Application for Private Hire Driver Licence - WK/000234945
	KK - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
 

 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 8.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: T Devine (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: N Delaney C Evans 
 J Kay D McKay 
 J Mee R Melling 
 M Mills G Owen 
 A Owens K Wright 
 
  
 
Officers: Paul Charlson, Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager 

Samantha Jordan, Senior Licensing Officer 
Kay Lovelady, Principal Solicitor 
Julia Brown, Member Services/Civic Support Officer 
 

 
51   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
52   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to Membership of the Committee. 

 
53   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were no urgent items of business. 

 
54   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 

 
55   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor G Owen declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 12- 

Application for Private Hire Driver Licence WK/000236453 as the Applicant was 
known to her personally. 
 

56   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

 There were no minutes to receive. 
 

57   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 be 
received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
 

 

 
58   INSTITUTE OF LICENSING CONSULTATION - SUITABILITY OF HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Environment as 
contained on pages 449 to 510 of the Book of Reports which informed Members of a 
public consultation, conducted by the Institute of Licensing, on determining the 
suitability of applicants and licensees in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
trades and to approve a response. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report and responded 
to comments and questions raised by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the consultation response provided at Appendix 4 to the 

report be approved for submission to the Institute of Licensing 
before the consultation deadline of 28 February 2018. 

 
59   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
60   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE -WK/000233094  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000233094 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000233094 be 

deferred one cycle in order to allow the Applicant to attend. 
 

61   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000236716  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000236716 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000236716 be 

REFUSED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from Leisure and Environment Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
 

 

 
62   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000236453  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000236453 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000236453 be 

deferred one cycle in order to allow receipt of the DBS Report. 
 

63   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000234945  
 

 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 
Number WK/000234945 having regard to the statutory Declaration that 
accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000234945 be 

REFUSED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from Leisure and Environment Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


